
Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- Inorganic contaminants such as salts and metals which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining or farming.
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, stormwater runoff, and residential uses.
- Organic chemicals, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are byproducts of industrial processes and petroleum production and can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems.
- Radioactive materials, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.
- While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPSs standard balances the current understanding of arsenics possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans

AVERAGE WATER QUALITY DATA FOR 2018

Jamestown Utilities routinely monitors for constituents in your drinking water according to all Federal and State laws. The following table provides the results for only those constituents that were detected as part of our 2018 monitoring.

NAME OF SUBSTANCE	Violation Yes/No	Maximum Level Detected	Unit Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Substance in Drinking Water		
Radioactive Constituents								
Uranium	No	.9	Ug/I	0	30	Erosion of natural deposits.		
Gross Aplha	No	6.11	pCi/L	0	15	Erosion of natural deposits.		
Inorganic Constituents								
Copper	No	0.251 ⁽¹⁾	PPM	1.3	AL = 1.3	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.		
Lead	No	.2 ⁽¹⁾	PPB	0	AL = 15	Corrosion of household plumbing, erosion of natural deposits		
Barium	No	0.302	PPM	2	2	Erosion of natural deposits		
Chromium	No	2	PPB	100	100	Discharge from steel/pulp mills. Erosion of natural deposits.		
Fluoride	No	.206	PPM	4	4	Water additive which promotes strong teeth.		
Nitrate	No	1	PPM	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer, erosion of natural depos-		
Disinfection Byproducts and Precursors								
Total Trihalomethanes	No	2	PPB	0	80	Product of drinking water disinfection		
Total Haloacetic Acids	No	2	PPB	0	60	Product of drinking water disinfection		
Chlorine	No	1	PPM	4	4	Additive to control microbes.		

Included in the table, you will find terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

Violation Table: Lead and Copper Rule							
Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
Follow– Up or Routine			-				
Tap M/R (LCR)	1/01/2018	12/31/2018	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of the failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.				

DEFINITIONS

Not Applicable (N/A) – no MCLG or MCL has been established for these unregulated constituents.

Below the Detection Limit (BDL) - constituent not detected in the sample.

Parts Per Million (PPM) - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts Per Billion (PPB) - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L) - picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

Action Level (AL) - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - The "Goal" (MCLG) is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level - The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as